their disputes before the Family Courts, Tis Hazari, Delhi and the 

terms of settlement were written in the form of a Settlement dated 

04.09.2018. It is submitted that son of petitioner and respondent no. 2 

have obtained divorce on 20.12.2018 and he has paid the entire 

settlement amount of Rs. 3,80,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Eighty 

Thousand only) to respondent no. 2 as per the schedule in the 

settlement. Copy of the Settlement dated 04.09.2018 has been annexed 

as Annexure P-2(Colly). 

5. It is submitted that since after divorce, husband and father in 

law of respondent no. 2 have expired.